In other to calculate the required sample size, given 

the stated sample frame 500, an online sample size calculator (from calculator.net) was used using 

the metrics shown in Table 1 (Bhardwaj et al 2023). Using the sample size given by the calculator, 

a hundred and ninety-seven (197) units werel selected for the field survey to achieve a confidence 

level of 95% with a real value with plus or minus five (5) of the measured value. A sample interval 

of three (3) was adopted, meaning that the units will be selected at the of interval of three houses.